
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 0936  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  8/20/2018 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Approves a master on-call contract with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. for $5,000,000 and 

through 8-31-20 to provide waste management services, wastes include Resource Conservation and 

Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous soil, RCRA liquids and sludges and naturally occurring radioactive 

materials (NORM)/technologically enhanced radioactive materials (TENORM). 
 

 

3.  Requesting Agency:  Department of Public Health & Environment - Division of Environmental Quality  

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council  

Name: David Erickson                                                                       Name:  David Erickson                                                                      

Email:  david.erickson@denvergov.org                                                                      Email:   david.erickson@denvergov.org                                                                      

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

The Department of Public Health & Environment (DDPHE) would like to contract with Clean Harbors 

Environmental for disposal of certain wastes that cannot be disposed of at the Denver Arapahoe Disposal Site.  

These wastes include Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous soil, RCRA liquids and 

sludges and naturally occurring radioactive materials (NORM)/technologically enhanced radioactive materials 

(TENORM).  Denver currently disposes of these materials at Clean Harbors Environmental using contractors. 

The arrangement generally includes a contractor’s markup that adds to the cost of disposal.  By contracting 

directly with Clean Harbors DDPHE will obtain cost savings for disposal.  

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): 

 

Lee Zarzecki 
 

7.  City Council District: All 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 0936  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

 Master on-call professional services.  
 

Vendor/Contractor Name:    

Clean Harbors Environmental Services 
 

Contract control number:  #ENVHL-201843737-00 

 

 

Location: 

108555 East Highway 36, Deer Trail, Colorado 80105 
 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _____ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 

Initial term for two years.  
 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$0 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

 2 years 8/31/2020 

 

 

Scope of work:  

Under the terms of this contract, Clean Harbors Deer Trail disposal facility shall provide the following services 

for the City and County of Denver*:  

 

 Storage, final treatment and landfill disposal of Naturally Occurring Radioactive material (Norm) and 

Technologically Enhanced Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (TENORM) wastes in the decay 

series of uranium (U)-238, U-235 and thorium (Th)-232 up to 2000 pico Curies/gram.  

 Storage, final treatment of toxic metals wastes and organic wastes. 

 Solidification and landfill disposal of liquid wastes. 

 Direct landfilling of wastes.  

 Provide shipping containers for over-the-road transportation of wastes transported to the Clean 

Harbors Deer Trail disposal site. Containers include but are not limited to nine-cubic yard lift-liners 

and 25 cubic yard roll-off containers.  

 
*Deer Trail facility is a fully permitted Subtitle C landfill authorized to treat, store and dispose of hazardous and industrial wastes.  

 

  

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No  If not, why not?  

Clean Harbors is the only practical location available for disposal of naturally occurring Radioactive material 



 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 0936  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

(NORM) and Technologically Enhanced Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (TENORM). Ongoing 

construction projects in Denver including the Sanderson Gulch Project are using Clean Harbors disposal site for 

disposal of TENORM.  (A Sole Source Justification is on file.)  
 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds:  

Funding source would come from those agencies using this contract, encumbrances against this contract would 

happen on an as-needed basis and only if funding/budget is available.   
 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  n/a 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  n/a  


